

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

SECOND APPEAL NO.11 OF 2026

LINDO FURTADO AND 3 ORS

... APPELLANTS

Versus

MARIAMMA PHILIP AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Nigel Da Costa Frias, along with Mr. Vishal Sawant, Advocates
for the Appellant.

Ms. Apeksha Kalokhe, Advocate for the Respondent No. 1.

CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

DATED :- 30th April, 2026

P.C.: S.O. 07-05-2026.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)